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Dooo® COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA N REPLY PLEASE
Puc PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION C-2016-2548917
T P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265
September 8, 2017
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation
and Enforcement v. Harold Leroy Shipman t/a Shipman Van Service
Docket No. C-2016-2548917

Dear Secretary Chiavetta,

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s (Commission) Bureau of
Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) files this Petition for Leave to Withdraw the
Complaint in the above-captioned case pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.94.

On June 2, 2016, I&E filed a Complaint alleging that Harold Leroy Shipman t/a
Shipman Van Service (Respondent) violated Section 510(b) of the Public Utility Code,
66 Pa.C.S. §510(b), for failing to file an assessment report demonstrating his gross
intrastate operating revenues for the 2014 calendar year. The Complaint requested that
Respondent pay a $1,000 civil penalty within twenty days or be subject to cancellation of
his Certificate of Public Convenience (Certificate). On June 16, 2016, Respondent filed
an Application to abandon or discontinue his paratransit authority at A-00123110. The
Commission’s filing system indicates that this request was processed on August 31, 2017.

Given that Respondent’s Certificate has been cancelled, I&E is withdrawing the
Complaint in the above-captioned matter.

If no party objects to the withdrawal of the Complaint within 20 days of service of
this letter, this case will be marked closed.

Sincgrely,

Kourtney L. Mye¢rs, Prosecutor
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
(717) 705-4366

komyers@pa.gov

cc:  As per Certificate of Service



Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

V. : Docket No. C-2016-2548917

Harold Leroy Shipman
t/a Shipman Van Service

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document
upon the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54
(relating to service by a party).

Notification by First Class Mail:

Harold Leroy Shipman
t/a Shipman Van Service
1233 Cherrytown Road
Dornsife, PA 17823

L
Kourtney L. M}'{-j\‘s

Prosecutor
PA Attorney ID No. 316494

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

(717) 705-4366

komyers@pa.gov

Dated: September 8, 2017



